>
GPO,

4191

Rules and Regulations

Federal Register
Vol. 85, No. 16

Friday, January 24, 2020

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains regulatory documents having general
applicability and legal effect, most of which
are keyed to and codified in the Code of
Federal Regulations, which is published under
50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by
the Superintendent of Documents.

TABLE 2 TO PARAGRAPH (b)(2)—Im-
PORTED BEEF AND BEEF PROD-

ucTs—Continued

HTS code

Assessment
rate per kg

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Marketing Service

7 CFR Part 1260
[No. AMS-LP-19-0054]

Beef Promotion and Research Rules
and Regulations

Correction

In rule document 2019-28058
beginning on page 825 in the issue of
Wednesday, January 8, 2020, make the
following correction:

§1260.172 [Corrected]

On page 826, table 2, should appear
as follows:

TABLE 2 TO PARAGRAPH (b)(2)—
IMPORTED BEEF AND BEEF PRODUCTS

Assessment
HTS code rate per kg
0201.10.0510 .01431558
0201.10.0590 .00379102
0201.10.1010 .01431558
0201.10.1090 .00379102
0201.10.5010 .01431558
0201.10.5090 .00511787
0201.20.0200 .00530743
0201.20.0400 .00511787
0201.20.0600 .00379102
0201.20.1000 .00530743
0201.20.3000 .00511787
0201.20.5015 .01431558
0201.20.5025 .00379102
0201.20.5035 .00379102
0201.20.5045 .00379102
0201.20.5055 .00379102
0201.20.5065 .00379102
0201.20.5075 .00379102
0201.20.5085 .00379102
0201.20.8090 .00379102
0201.30.0200 .00530743
0201.30.0400 .00511787
0201.30.0600 .00379102
0201.30.1000 .00530743
0201.30.3000 .00511787
0201.30.5015 .02090075
0201.30.5025 .00511787
0201.30.5035 .00511787
0201.30.5045 .00511787
0201.30.5055 .00511787

0201.30.5065
0201.30.5075 ...
0201.30.5085 ...
0201.30.8090
0202.10.0510
0202.10.0590 ....
0202.10.1010
0202.10.1090
0202.10.5010 ...
0202.10.5090
0202.20.0200
0202.20.0400 ....
0202.20.0600
0202.20.1000
0202.20.3000 ....
0202.20.5025
0202.20.5035
0202.20.5045 ...
0202.20.5055 ...
0202.20.5065 ....
0202.20.5075 ...
0202.20.5085 ...
0202.20.8000 ...
0202.30.0200 ....
0202.30.0400 ....
0202.30.0600
0202.30.1000
0202.30.3000 ....
0202.30.5015
0202.30.5025
0202.30.5035 ...
0202.30.5045
0202.30.5055
0202.30.5065 ...
0202.30.5075
0202.30.5085
0202.30.8000 ...
0206.10.0000 ....
0206.21.0000 ....
0206.22.0000 ....
0206.29.0000 ....
0210.20.0000 ....
1601.00.4010 ....
1601.00.4090 ....
1601.00.6020 ....
1602.50.0500 ....
1602.50.0720 ....
1602.50.0740
1602.50.0800
1602.50.2120 ....
1602.50.2140
1602.50.6000 ........cooevrurnne

.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.01431558
.00379102
.01431558
.00370102
.01431558
.00379102
.00530743
.00511787
.00379102
.00530743
.00511787
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00530743
.00511787
.00527837
.00530743
.00511787
.02090075
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00511787
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00379102
.00615701
.00473877
.00473877
.00473877
.00771610
.00663428
.00663428
.00663428
.00701388
.00701388
.00720293

[FR Doc. C1-2019-28058 Filed 1-23-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1301-00-D

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Commodity Credit Corporation

7 CFR Part 1468
[Docket ID NRCS—-2019-0006]
RIN 0578—-AA66

Agricultural Conservation Easement
Program

AGENCY: Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) and the
Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC),
U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA).
ACTION: Interim rule; correction and
extension of comment period.

SUMMARY: On January 6, 2020, CCC and
NRCS published an interim rule in the
Federal Register that made changes to
the Agricultural Conservation Easement
Program (ACEP) regulations. This
correction is being published to address
minor errors in the preamble portion of
the ACEP interim rule published on
January 6, 2020. There are no changes
to the ACEP regulations as published on
January 6, 2020. CCC and NRCS are also
extending the comment period and
asking for public input on additional
specific questions.

DATES: Effective: January 24, 2020.

Comments Date: The comment period
for the Interim rule published January 6,
2020, at 85 FR 558, is extended. We will
consider comments that we receive by
March 20, 2020.

ADDRESSES: We invite you to submit
comments on the ACEP interim rule as
amended by this correction, the EA, and
FONSI. In your comment, please specify
RIN 0578-AA66 and include the date,
volume, and page number of this issue
of the Federal Register, and the title of
the rule. You may submit comments
through the:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: Go to
http://www.regulations.gov and search
for Docket ID NRCS-2019-0006. Follow
the online instructions for submitting
comments.

All written comments received will be
publicly available on
www.regulations.gov.

A copy of the related Environmental
Analysis (EA) and Finding of No
Significant Impact (FONSI) may be
obtained at https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/
wps/portal/nres/detailfull/national/
programs/farmbill/
Pcid=stelprdb1263599.


https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/programs/farmbill/?cid=stelprdb1263599
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/programs/farmbill/?cid=stelprdb1263599
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/programs/farmbill/?cid=stelprdb1263599
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/programs/farmbill/?cid=stelprdb1263599
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-05-30T11:56:32-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




