

Rules and Regulations

Federal Register

Vol. 85, No. 16

Friday, January 24, 2020

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Marketing Service

7 CFR Part 1260

[No. AMS-LP-19-0054]

Beef Promotion and Research Rules and Regulations

Correction

In rule document 2019-28058 beginning on page 825 in the issue of Wednesday, January 8, 2020, make the following correction:

§ 1260.172 [Corrected]

On page 826, table 2, should appear as follows:

TABLE 2 TO PARAGRAPH (b)(2)—IMPORTED BEEF AND BEEF PRODUCTS

HTS code	Assessment rate per kg
0201.10.0510	.01431558
0201.10.0590	.00379102
0201.10.1010	.01431558
0201.10.1090	.00379102
0201.10.5010	.01431558
0201.10.5090	.00511787
0201.20.0200	.00530743
0201.20.0400	.00511787
0201.20.0600	.00379102
0201.20.1000	.00530743
0201.20.3000	.00511787
0201.20.5015	.01431558
0201.20.5025	.00379102
0201.20.5035	.00379102
0201.20.5045	.00379102
0201.20.5055	.00379102
0201.20.5065	.00379102
0201.20.5075	.00379102
0201.20.5085	.00379102
0201.20.8090	.00379102
0201.30.0200	.00530743
0201.30.0400	.00511787
0201.30.0600	.00379102
0201.30.1000	.00530743
0201.30.3000	.00511787
0201.30.5015	.02090075
0201.30.5025	.00511787
0201.30.5035	.00511787
0201.30.5045	.00511787
0201.30.5055	.00511787

TABLE 2 TO PARAGRAPH (b)(2)—IMPORTED BEEF AND BEEF PRODUCTS—Continued

HTS code	Assessment rate per kg
0201.30.5065	.00511787
0201.30.5075	.00511787
0201.30.5085	.00511787
0201.30.8090	.00511787
0202.10.0510	.01431558
0202.10.0590	.00379102
0202.10.1010	.01431558
0202.10.1090	.00370102
0202.10.5010	.01431558
0202.10.5090	.00379102
0202.20.0200	.00530743
0202.20.0400	.00511787
0202.20.0600	.00379102
0202.20.1000	.00530743
0202.20.3000	.00511787
0202.20.5025	.00379102
0202.20.5035	.00379102
0202.20.5045	.00379102
0202.20.5055	.00379102
0202.20.5065	.00379102
0202.20.5075	.00379102
0202.20.5085	.00379102
0202.20.8000	.00379102
0202.30.0200	.00530743
0202.30.0400	.00511787
0202.30.0600	.00527837
0202.30.1000	.00530743
0202.30.3000	.00511787
0202.30.5015	.02090075
0202.30.5025	.00511787
0202.30.5035	.00511787
0202.30.5045	.00511787
0202.30.5055	.00511787
0202.30.5065	.00511787
0202.30.5075	.00511787
0202.30.5085	.00511787
0202.30.8000	.00379102
0206.10.0000	.00379102
0206.21.0000	.00379102
0206.22.0000	.00379102
0206.29.0000	.00379102
0210.20.0000	.00615701
1601.00.4010	.00473877
1601.00.4090	.00473877
1601.00.6020	.00473877
1602.50.0500	.00771610
1602.50.0720	.00663428
1602.50.0740	.00663428
1602.50.0800	.00663428
1602.50.2120	.00701388
1602.50.2140	.00701388
1602.50.6000	.00720293

[FR Doc. C1-2019-28058 Filed 1-23-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1301-00-D

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Commodity Credit Corporation

7 CFR Part 1468

[Docket ID NRCS-2019-0006]

RIN 0578-AA66

Agricultural Conservation Easement Program

AGENCY: Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) and the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC), U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA).

ACTION: Interim rule; correction and extension of comment period.

SUMMARY: On January 6, 2020, CCC and NRCS published an interim rule in the **Federal Register** that made changes to the Agricultural Conservation Easement Program (ACEP) regulations. This correction is being published to address minor errors in the preamble portion of the ACEP interim rule published on January 6, 2020. There are no changes to the ACEP regulations as published on January 6, 2020. CCC and NRCS are also extending the comment period and asking for public input on additional specific questions.

DATES: *Effective:* January 24, 2020.

Comments Date: The comment period for the Interim rule published January 6, 2020, at 85 FR 558, is extended. We will consider comments that we receive by March 20, 2020.

ADDRESSES: We invite you to submit comments on the ACEP interim rule as amended by this correction, the EA, and FONSI. In your comment, please specify RIN 0578-AA66 and include the date, volume, and page number of this issue of the **Federal Register**, and the title of the rule. You may submit comments through the:

- *Federal eRulemaking Portal:* Go to <http://www.regulations.gov> and search for Docket ID NRCS-2019-0006. Follow the online instructions for submitting comments.

All written comments received will be publicly available on www.regulations.gov.

A copy of the related Environmental Analysis (EA) and Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) may be obtained at <https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/programs/farmbill/?cid=stelprdb1263599>.